

INPHASE LIMITED

INPHASE Cloud Open Data Portal

END USER LICENCE AGREEMENT Terms and Conditions

Agreement Number:
Effective Date:
Licensee

INDEX CLAUSE NO TITLE 1 **DEFINITIONS** 2 LICENCE 3 **CHARGES** 4 TERMS OF PAYMENT 5 **DELIVERY** 6 **ACCEPTANCE** 7 USE 8 DOCUMENTATION 9 PROGRAM COPYING 10 PERFORMANCE 11 MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT 12 MODIFYING **OWNERSHIP** 13 14 **ASSIGNMENT** 15 COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE 16 17 **CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS TERMINATION** 18 19 **SOURCE CODING** 20 CONFIDENTIALITY 21 FORCE MAJEURE 22 **WAIVER** 23 **TRAINING** 24 **PUBLICITY** 25 **ARBITRATION** 26 LAW

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- (i) 'Documentation' shall mean the manual or manuals and other documents associated with the Program supplied by the Licensor to the Licensee.
- (ii) 'Equipment' shall mean the computer or the computers described in Appendix 1 and situated at the location or locations identified in Appendix 1.
- (iii) 'Licence' shall mean this document with its Appendices.
- (iv) 'Licensee' shall be as defined in Appendix 1.
- (v) 'Licensor' shall be as defined in Appendix 1 and shall include the Licensor's legal personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- (vi) 'Program' shall mean the computer program or programs specified in Appendix 1 and shall include any replacements, modifications or additions supplied under this Licence.

2. LICENCE

The Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee a non-exclusive, non-transferable licence to use the Program on the Equipment on the terms and conditions contained herein and for the period specified in Appendix 1 from the date of delivery.

3. CHARGES

The licence and maintenance charges are set out in the Appendices. Once only licence charges shall not be subject to variation. The Licensor shall have the right to vary periodic licence charges or maintenance charges by giving to the Licensee not less than three months written notice in advance of such variation effective at the end of the initial period specified in the Appendices or at any time thereafter. Such variation shall not result in the charges exceeding the Licensor's then current standard scale of charges, or in the absence of a standard scale, such charges as are reasonable in the circumstances.

4. TERMS OF PAYMENT

- 4.1 Following acceptance under Clause 6, the Licensor shall be entitled to claim payment of those charges specified in the Appendices as due on acceptance. Subsequent charges shall become due for payment at the intervals specified in the Appendices.
- 4.2 All charges due under the Licence shall be paid by the Licensee either within the period specified in the Appendices from receipt of a correct invoice from the Licensor or by the due date whichever is the later.
- 4.3 The Licensee reserves the right to withhold payment against any invoice which is not submitted in accordance with the Licence and shall forthwith notify to the Licensor in writing the reasons for withholding payment.
- 4.4 If the payment of any sum due under the Licence shall be delayed by the Licensee other than in accordance with Sub-Clause 4.3, the Licensor shall be entitled to charge interest at the rate specified in Appendix 1 on the amount of the delayed payment for the period of delay.

5. DELIVERY

The Licensor shall provide access to the Cloud instance or deliver a copy of the Program, in machine readable form, on the media to the location and, if applicable, install the Program by the date, all as specified in Appendix 1. The Documentation shall also be delivered to the location and by the date specified in Appendix 1.

6. ACCEPTANCE

6.1 Acceptance of the Program shall be deemed to take place on delivery or provisoin of access to the Cloud instance of the Program and Documentation in accordance with Clause 5.

7. USE

- 7.1 Except as specified as Appendix 1, the Program shall be used only for the Licensee's own data processing and shall not be used to provide a data processing service to any third party whether by way of trade or otherwise.
- 7.2 The Licensee may use the Program only on the Equipment. If the Program cannot be used because the Equipment or any part thereof is temporarily inoperable, then the Licence will be deemed to apply, without any additional payment to the Licensor but at the Licensee's risk and expense, to the use of the Program on any other compatible equipment until the Equipment becomes operable.

- 7.3 The Licensee may not transfer the Program permanently to another location or to other equipment without the consent in writing of the Licensor which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 7.4 The Licensee shall follow all reasonable instructions given by the Licensor from time to time with regard to the use of the Program. The Licensee shall permit the Licensor, at all reasonable times at the Licensor's expense, to verify that the use of the Program is within the terms of the Licence.

8. DOCUMENTATION

- 8.1 The Licensor shall supply to the Licensee those items of the Documentation specified in Appendix 1.
- 8.2 The Licensee may not make copies of the Documentation without the Licensor's prior written agreement which shall not be unreasonably withheld. At the request of the Licensee the Licensor shall provide such additional copies of the Documentation as the Licensee may reasonably require for the normal operation of his business, at the Licensor's then current standard scale of charges.

9. PROGRAM COPYING

The Licensee may make only such copies of the Program as are necessary for his operational use and security. The License applies to such copies as it applies to the Program.

10. PERFORMANCE

The Licensor undertakes that, provided it is operated in accordance with the Licensor's instructions, the Program will perform in accordance with the Licensor's published specification and the Documentation existing at the date of delivery. The Licensor does not guarantee that the Program is free of minor errors not materially affecting such performance. The undertaking given in this clause is in lieu of any condition or warranty express or implied by law as to the quality or fitness for any particular purpose of the Program.

11. MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT

- 11.1 A maintenance service shall be provided as specified in Appendix 2 from the date of this agreement and continue as a requisite for this Licence.
- 11.2 Where the provision of error correction is included in the maintenance service and charge specified in Appendix 2, it shall be conditional upon the Licensee having:
 - (i) provided adequate information in respect of any malfunction in the Program,
 - (ii) incorporated all amendments issued by the Licensor, and
 - (iii) not otherwise changed the Program.
- 11.3 Where a new issue or update of the Program and/or Documentation or part thereof is released by the Licensor it shall be installed (if applicable) by the Licensor under the maintenance service and accepted and used by the Licensee except where the Licensee elects to retain and use the superseded issue of the Program, in which case the Licensor shall use his best endeavours to provide a maintenance service on terms to be agreed.

12. MODIFYING

The Licensee may not, without the prior written consent of the Licensor, modify the Program or incorporate the Program in programs not provided by the Licensor.

13. OWNERSHIP

- 13.1 Title, copyright and all other proprietary rights in the Program and the Documentation and all parts and copies thereof shall remain vested in the Licensor.
- 13.2 The Licensee shall follow all reasonable instructions given by the Licensor from time to time with regard to the use of trade marks owned by the Licensor and other indications of the property and rights of the Licensor.

14. ASSIGNMENT

Neither party shall assign any of its obligations under the Licence without the prior written consent of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

15. COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY

- 15.1 The Licensor shall fully indemnify the Licensee against all damages (excluding consequential damages), costs, charges and expenses arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement or alleged infringement in the United Kingdom of copyright in consequence of the authorised use or possession of the Program or Documentation supplied by the Licensor under the License, subject to the following:-
 - (i) the Licensee to promptly notify the Licensor in writing of any alleged infringement of which he has notice
 - (ii) the Licensee must make no admissions without the Licensor's prior consent
 - (iii) the Licensee, at the Licensor's request and expense shall allow the Licensor to conduct any negotiations or litigation and/or settle any claim. The Licensee shall give the Licensor all reasonable assistance. The costs incurred or recovered in such negotiations or settled claim shall be for the Licensor's account.
- 15.2 If at any time an allegation of infringement of copyright is made in respect of the Program, or if in the Licensor's reasonable opinion such an allegation is likely to be made, the Licensor may at his own expense modify or replace the Program so as to avoid the infringement, without detracting from overall performance.

16. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

- 16.1 The Licensor shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Licensee, against injury (including death) to any persons or loss of or damage to any property (including the Program) which may arise out of the act, default or negligence of the Licensor, his employees or agents in consequence of the Licensor's obligations under the Licence and against all claims, demands, proceedings, damages, costs, charges and expenses whatsoever in respect thereof or in relation thereto, provided that the Licensor shall be not be liable for nor be required to indemnify the Licensee against any compensation or damages for or with respect to injuries or damage to persons or property to the extent that such injuries or damage result from any act, default or negligence on the part of the Licensee his employees or contractors (not being the Licensor or employed by the Licensor).
- The Licensee shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Licensor against injury (including death) to any persons or loss of or damage to any property (including the Program) which may arise out of the act, default or negligence of the Licensee, his employees or agents in consequence of the Licensee's obligations under the Licence and against all claims, demands, proceedings, damages, costs, charges and expenses whatsoever in respect thereof or in relation thereto, provided that the Licensee shall not be liable for nor be required to indemnify the Licensor against any compensation or damages for or with respect to injuries or damage to persons or

property to the extent that such injuries or damage result from any act, default or negligence on the part of the Licensor his employees or contractors.

- 16.3 Without thereby limiting their responsibilities under Sub-Clauses 16.1 and 16.2, each party shall insure with a reputable insurance company against all loss of or damage to property and injury to persons (including death) arising out of or in consequence of his obligations under the License and against all actions, claims, demands, costs and expenses in respect thereof, save only as is set out in the exceptions in Sub-Clause 16.4 and Clause 17.
- The liability of the parties under Sub-Clause 16.1 or 16.2 as appropriate, shall exclude damage or injury (other than injury including death resulting from negligence) consequent upon design, formula, specification or advice. Except in respect of injury, including death to a person due to negligence for which no limit applies, the liability of the parties under Sub-Clause 16.1 or 16.2 as appropriate shall not exceed the sums specified in Appendix 1 in respect of any event or series of connected events.

17. CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS

Save as expressly stated elsewhere in the Licence, the Licensor shall not be liable to the Licensee for consequential loss or damage including loss of use or of profit or of contracts.

18. TERMINATION

- 18.1 The Licensee may terminate the License by giving three months prior written notice to the Licensor to take effect at the end of the initial period specified in the Appendices or such extension of this period as may be agreed. The Licence will renew for a further annual period if notice of termination is not received with three months prior written notice to the end of the prior initial or extended period.
- 18.2 The Licensor may not terminate the Licence except in the circumstances described in Sub-Clauses 18.3 and 18.4.
- 18.3 The Licence may be terminated forthwith by either party on written notice if the other party is in breach of the terms of the Licence and, in the event of a breach capable being remedied, fails to remedy the breach within 14 days of receipt of notice thereof in writing.
- 18.4 Either party may terminate the Licence forthwith on written notice if the other party shall become insolvent or bankrupt or make an arrangement with his creditors or go into liquidation.
- 18.5 Termination of the Licence shall not prejudice any rights of either party which have arisen on or before the date of termination.
- 18.6 Within seven days following the date of termination the Licensee shall at the option of the Licensor return or destroy all copies, forms, and parts of the Program and Documentation which are covered by this Licence and shall certify to the Licensor in writing that this has been done.
- 18.7 The maintenance service specified in Appendix 2 may be terminated by the Licensee if the Licensor is in significant breach of his obligations under Clause 11 and fails to remedy the breach within 14 days of receipt of notice in writing thereof or such longer period as may be reasonable in the circumstances. In the event that the Licensee can demonstrate that such breach has involved him in additional costs then he shall have the right to recover such costs from the Licensor.

19. SOURCE CODING

- 19.1 The Licensor may, at the request of the Licensee and on terms to be agreed, provide to the Licensee a copy of the source coding of the Program together with all necessary associated documentation.
- 19.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-Clause 19.1, in the event that the Licensor shall become insolvent or bankrupt or go into liquidation, other than a voluntary liquidation for the purpose of reconstruction or amalgamation, the Licensor shall, in so far as he is permitted in law to do so, provide to the Licensee at no additional charge a copy of the source coding of the Program together with all necessary associated documentation.
- 19.4 In the event only that the source coding is provided under the provisions of Sub-Clauses 19.2 the Licensee's use of the source coding shall be restricted to the purpose of maintaining the Program.

20. CONFIDENTIALITY, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION and GDPR CLAUSE

- 20.1 The Licensee shall keep confidential the Program and the Documentation or any part thereof and shall not disclose the same to any third party without prior written consent of the Licensor other than under the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and in accordance with the procedures set out below.
- 20.2 The Licensor's consent referred to in Sub-Clause 20.1 shall not unreasonably be refused if it is required to enable the Licensee to disclose (under conditions of confidentiality satisfactory to the Licensor) the Program and/or the Documentation or any part thereof to a third party for the performance of services for the Licensee.
- 20.3 The Licensor and the Licensee shall keep confidential the Licence and all other information of the other party designated as 'confidential' obtained under or in connection with the procurement of the Licence or use of the Program and shall not divulge the same to any third party other than under the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and in accordance with the procedures set out below, without the prior written consent of the other party excepting that either party may include the other party in a list of clients or suppliers.
- 20.4 The provisions of this Clause shall not apply to:-
 - (i) any information in the public domain otherwise than by breach of this Licence,
 - (ii) information in the possession of the receiving party thereof before divulgence as aforesaid, and
 - (iii) information obtained from the third party who is free to divulge the same.
- 20.5 The Licensor and the Licensee shall divulge confidential information only to those employees who are directly involved in the Licence or use of the Program and shall ensure that such employees are aware of and comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- 20.6 The obligations of both parties as to disclosure and confidentiality shall come into effect on the signing of the Licence and shall continue in force notwithstanding the termination of the Licence.
- 20.7 "FOIA" means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or any subsequently enacted or published updates or statutory replacements.

"FOIA Exemption" means any applicable exemption to the FOIA including, but not limited to, confidentiality (Section 41 FOIA), trade secrets (Section 43 FOIA) and prejudice to commercial interests (Section 43 FOIA).

"Exempted Information" means any information or category of information, document, report, contract or other material containing information relevant to this Agreement that has been identified by the Licensor as potentially falling within an FOIA Exemption and listed as such in any Schedule attached to this agreement (or subsequently notified as such by the Licensor to the Licensee).

Exempted Information shall include:

- The copyright program code, under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- The copyright program manuals and materials, under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- The commercial details of Appendix 1, under section 43 Commercial interests
- The copyright technical specification of the product, including descriptions provided in any Tender document to the Licensee under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- 20.8.1. The Licensor recognises that if the Licensee is subject to legal duties which may require the release of information under FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations 1992 or any other applicable legislation or statutory codes governing access to information and that the Licensee may be under an obligation to provide information on request. Such information may include matters relating to, arising out of or under this Agreement in any way.
- 20.8.2. The Licensor is responsible for identifying any information that he believes to be exempted and producing a Schedule of such information to the Licensee at the time the Agreement is entered into (or subsequently notifying the Licensee of any addition to the Schedule). The Schedule must include the ground of FOIA exemption which is relevant to each element of the exempted information.
- 20.8.3 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that the Licensee receives a request for information under the FOIA or any other applicable legislation governing access to information, the Licensee shall be entitled to disclose all information and documentation (in whatever form) as necessary to respond to that request if such disclosure is required by the FOIA or other applicable legislation governing access to information, provided that if any requested information is or may be Exempted Information, the Licensee shall forthwith notify the Licensor and indicate its intended response and shall give the Licensor not less than 10 working days in which to provide its opinion and shall not disclose the information requested before the period of 10 working days has expired, and shall not disclose that information at all if in the opinion of the Licensee (acting reasonably) in the circumstances an exemption is, or may be applicable in accordance with the relevant section of the FOIA.
- 20.8.4. In the event that the Licensee incurs any costs, including but not limited to external legal costs, in seeking to maintain the withholding of any information identified by the Licensor as potentially exempt, including but not limited to responding to information notices or lodging appeals against a decision of the Information Commissioner in relation to disclosure, the Licensor shall indemnify the Licensee should a court determine that the relevant information ought not reasonably to have been withheld.

- 20.8.5 In any event provided that the Licensee has acted in accordance with its contractual obligations the Licensee shall not be liable for any loss, damage, harm or other detriment however caused arising from the disclosure (pursuant to the obligations of the FOIA or other applicable legislation governing access to information) relating to this Agreement.
- 20.8.6 The Licensor will assist the Licensee to enable the Licensee to comply with its obligations under FOIA or other applicable legislation governing access to information. In the event that the Licensee receives a request for information under the FOIA or any other applicable legislation governing access to information, and requires the Licensor's assistance in obtaining the information that is the subject of such request or otherwise, the Licensor will respond to any such request for assistance from the Licensee for up to 2 man-hours free of charge and up to a maximum of 18 man-hours at a charge to the Licensee of costs incurred by the Licensor and promptly and in any event within 10 days of receiving the Licensee's request.
- 20.8.7. Without prejudice to the obligations of the Licensee set out above and to the rights of the Licensor under this agreement, the decision of the Licensee to confirm or deny that the information requested is held by the Licensee, or to disclose the information, shall be final, unless directed by an Order of an English Court.

20.8.8 EXEMPTED INFORMATION SCHEDULE

Exempted Information shall include:

- The copyright program code, under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- The copyright program manuals and materials, under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- The commercial details of Appendix 1, under section 43 Commercial interests
- The copyright technical specification of the product, including descriptions provided in any Tender document to the Licensee under Section 43 FOIA trade secrets and prejudice to commercial interests
- 20.9 Licensor shall comply with any requirements under the General Data Protection Regulation and Data Protection Act 2018 and shall duly observe all obligations under the data protection laws, which arise in connection with the Agreement.
- 20.10 Notwithstanding the general obligation in condition 20.9 or this clause where Licensor is processing Personal Information as a Data Processor for the Licensee who acts as the data controller, Licensor shall ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and contractual measures to ensure the security of Personal Information (and to guard against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the Personal Information and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, the Personal Information) in compliance with GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018. Licensor will
 - (i) only act on the written instructions of the Licensee as controller (unless required by law to act without such instructions);
 - (ii) ensure that people processing the data are subject to a duty of confidence;
 - (iii) take appropriate measures to ensure the security of processing;
 - (iv) only engage a sub-processor with the prior consent of the data controller and a written contract:
 - (v) assist the data controller in providing subject access and allowing data subjects to exercise their rights under the GDPR;
 - (vi) assist the Licensor as data controller in meeting its GDPR obligations in relation to the security of processing, the notification of personal data breaches and data protection impact assessments;

- (vii) delete or return all personal data to the Licensor as controller as requested at the end of the contract; and
- (viii) submit to audits and inspections, provide the controller with information it needs to ensure that they are both meeting their Article 28 obligations;
- (ix) tell the controller immediately if it is asked to do something infringing the GDPR or other data protection law of the EU or a member state;
- (x) promptly notify the Client of any breach of the security measures required to be put in place pursuant to condition 10.7; and
- (xi) ensure it does not knowingly or negligently do or omit to do anything which places the Client in breach of the Client's obligations under data protection laws,
- (xii) define the Type of Personal Data and the Categories of Data Subjects in Appendix 1,

where any INPHASE services time required shall be subject to charges payable by the data controller at the standard rate.

21. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party shall be liable for failure to perform its obligations under the Licence if such failure results from circumstances beyond the party's reasonable control.

22. WAIVER

No delay, neglect or forbearance on the part of either party in enforcing against the other party any term or condition of the Licence shall either be or be deemed to be a waiver or in any way prejudice any right of that party under the Licence.

23. TRAINING

The Licensor shall provide instruction in the use of the Program for the Licensee's personnel as specified in Appendix 1. Charges shall be made for such instruction as specified in Appendix 1 and the Licensee shall be responsible for paying any travel or living expenses.

24. PUBLICITY

Neither party shall without the prior written consent of the other advertise or publicly describe any details of the services the Licensor is providing to the Licensee, excepting that either party shall be entitled to include the other party in a list of clients or suppliers.

25. ARBITRATION

Any dispute or difference which may arise between the Licensee and the Licensor in connection with or arising out of the Licence may, by agreement of both parties, be resolved in arbitration, in which event such dispute or difference shall be referred to a single arbitrator to be agreed between the Licensee and the Licensor or, failing such agreement within fourteen days, to be nominated by the President for the time being of the British Computer Society.

26. BRIBERY

"The Licensee may terminate this Agreement and recover all its loss if the Licensor, its employees or anyone acting on the Licensor's behalf do any of the following things:

- Offer, give or agree to give to anyone any inducement or reward in respect of this or any other Licensee Agreement (even if the Licensor does not know what has been done); or
- b) commit an offence under the Prevention of Bribery Act 2010 or Section 117(2) of the Local Government Act 1972; or
- c) commit any fraud in connection with this or any other Licensee Agreement whether alone or in conjunction with Licensee members or employees.

Any clause limiting the Licensor's liability shall not apply to this clause."

27. LAW

Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the parties, the Licence shall be subject to and construed and interpreted in accordance with English Law.

End User Licence Agreement APPENDIX 1 To Agreement xxxxBMSHxxxx

LICENCE INFORMATION (EXCLUDING MAINTENANCE SERVICE)

1. Licensee (Clause 1.iv)

2. Licensor (Clause 1.v)

InPhase Limited, The Manor House. Sefton Park. Stoke Poges, Buckinghamshire, SL2 4JS

3. Title or Description of Program(s) (Clause 1.vi)

1 x InPhase Web Server instance Nnn x InPhase Web Named User

Or

Unlimited x Windows PC, Tablet, or smart phone, IOS iPad or iPhone devices for the organisations, locations and services of the Licensee at the time of the Agreement, subject to review if significant changes (greater than 10%) to the numbers of staff are made during the term of the Licence.

Non-named user Licences	Number
Public Viewers	Unlimited-
Named Users logging into the software	
Administrator	-
Server Software	
InPhase Server	1
Options	Yes/No
InPhase Administrator	Yes/No
Apps	
Open Data Citizens Portal	Yes/No

4. Make, Type or serial Number of Equipment (Clause 1.ii)

1 x Windows Server

<u>Unlimited</u> x Windows PC, Tablet, or smart phone, IOS iPad or iPhone devices

5. Address of Location(s) (Clauses 1.ii, 5 and 7.3)

Server: INPHASE provided hosted server on back-to-back terms provided by the Data Centre hosting company from time to time in use currently Microsoft Azure North Europe. Desktop client; offices or other authorised locations of the Licensee

6. (a) Date of Delivery (Clause 5)

To be arranged by commissioning of site and provision of access

(b) Date of Installation (if applicable) (Clause 5)

Not applicable

7. Type of Media (Clause 5)

CD or electronic

8. **Documentation (Clause 8.1)**

On-line

9. Period of Licence (Clause 2)

For a minimum Initial Period of _____ times 52 weeks commencing from date of this agreement and thereafter for successive periods of 52 weeks unless terminated by either party in accordance with clause 18, Licence will terminate at the next anniversary date.

10. Licence Charges (Clauses 3 & 4)

11. Terms of Payment (Clause 4)

Payment shall be within 30 days from receipt of a correctly rendered invoice. The rate of interest to be charged in the event of delays in payment shall be 4% per annum above Barclays Bank Plc base rate.

12. Training (Clause 23)

Separately arranged

13. Indemnity and Insurance (Clause 16)

Other than for liability regarding death, injury or breach of copyright and IPR for which neither party limits liability, the liability of either party to the other under Sub-Clauses 16.1 and 16.2 in respect of any one event or series of connected events shall not exceed £1,000,000.

14. Special Use - if applicable (Clause 7.1)

Not applicable

End User Licence Agreement APPENDIX 2 To Licence xxxxBMSHxxxx

MAINTENANCE SERVICE

1. Description of Maintenance Services to be Provided (Clause 11)

- a) Licence continuation
- b) Error Correction in accordance with INPHASE Support Process and standards as updated from time to time
- c) Updates and New Releases
- d) Documentation Amendments
- e) Enhancements
- f) Telephone Hot-line support 9.00 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. UK time Monday to Friday excluding UK Bank and Public Holidays.

2. Maintenance Period (clause 11)

For a minimum Initial Period of three times 52 weeks commencing from date of this agreement and thereafter for successive periods of 52 weeks unless terminated by either party in accordance with clause 18. Maintenance will terminate at the next anniversary date.

3. Maintenance Charges (Clauses 3 & 4)

Included in the Licence charge plus applicable taxes payable for each period of 52 weeks on or prior to the first day of the 52 week period, fixed for the Initial Period of 3 years and variable thereafter in accordance with clause 3.

4. Maintained Hosted Server

Hosting Server and Services configuration is as follows:

On-site back-up and 14 day retention
Standard Monitoring
Enhanced Monitoring
Managed Firewall and device monitoring, security events alerting portal
Microsoft Windows Server Licence
Micorosft SQI Server Licence
Up to 20 GB disc space

End User Licence Agreement

Amendment Schedule 1 To Agreement xxxxBMSHxxxx

Amendments

The following amendments are made to the End User Licence Agreement, where the following clauses shall be considered as if included in the main body of the Agreement and shall replace or amend any conflicting terms or conditions within the Agreement.

There are no current amendments on this Licence

INPHASE LIMITED

PEOPLE-TIME AGREEMENT
CLIENT
Agreement Number:
MT
Effective Date of this Agreement:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- (i) "Client" shall mean: As defined in the Appendix.
- (ii) INPHASE shall mean: INPHASE Limited, The Manor House, Sefton Park, Stoke Poges, Buckinghamshire, SL2 4JS
- (iii) "Software" shall mean any software application code developed by INPHASE including both application and code developed specifically during the course of this Agreement and any previously existing application code provided to the Client under this People Time agreement.

2. UNDERTAKINGS

- 2.1 INPHASE undertakes to provide consultancy skills for the tasks outlined in the Appendix at the rates specified in the Appendix or for the time-period or the duration specified in the Appendix.
- 2.2 INPHASE undertakes that all work shall be carried out in accordance with best practise, and shall execute the consultancy with care, skill and diligence.
- 2.3 Documentation of the work carried out shall be to the level in the Appendix.
- 2.4 Client shall provide INPHASE consultant(s) suitable facilities for working at any premises belonging to the Client where consultancy must be carried out at Client premises.
- 2.5 If applicable INPHASE shall deliver a copy of any Software, in machine readable form, on the media to the location and, if applicable install the Software by the date, all as specified in the Appendix. The Documentation shall also be delivered to the location and by the date specified in Appendix 1.

3. CHARGES

3.1 Consultancy charges shall be as set out in the Appendix, and shall be on a time and expenses basis unless expressly stated otherwise. Expenses shall include all reasonable travel and subsistence expenses necessitated exclusively as a consequence of this Agreement.

4. DELIVERY

4.1 All services under this contract and its amendments are for delivery on the dates specified below, or where no dates are specified, within 12 months of their order being the date of this Agreement or applicable Amendment. In the event that the Client does not make arrangements to take delivery of all or part of the services purchased under this contract within 12 months of their order, such services will expire and will be treated as delivered under the terms of this agreement.

5. TERMS OF PAYMENT

- 5.1 All charges due under the Agreement as specified in the Appendix shall be paid by the Client either within the period specified in the Appendix from the receipt of a correct invoice from INPHASE or by the due date whichever is the later.
- 5.2 If the payment of any sum due under the Agreement shall be delayed by the Client, INPHASE shall be entitled to charge interest at 4% above Barclays Bank Plc base rate on the amount of the delayed payment for the period of delay.

6. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

6.1 Both parties shall indemnify and keep indemnified the other party, against injury (including death) to any persons or loss of or damage to any property (including the Program) which may arise out of the act, default or negligence of either party, up to a limit of £1,000,000, such limit shall not apply to injury or death or breach of copyright or IPR.

7. COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY

- 7.1 INPHASE shall fully indemnify the Client against damages (excluding consequential damages), costs, charges and expenses arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement or alleged infringement in the United Kingdom of copyright in consequence of the authorised use or possession of the Software or Documentation supplied by INPHASE under this Agreement, subject to the following:-
 - (i) the Client promptly notify INPHASE in writing of any alleged infringement of which he has notice
 - (ii) the Client must make no admissions without INPHASE's prior consent
 - (iii) the Client, at INPHASE's request and expense shall allow INPHASE to conduct any negotiations or litigation and/or settle claim. The Client shall give INPHASE all reasonable assistance. The costs incurred or recovered in such negotiations or settled claim shall be for INPHASE's account.
- 7.2 If at any time an allegation of infringement of copyright is made in respect of the Software, or if in INPHASE's reasonable opinion such an allegation is likely to be made, INPHASE may at its own expense modify or replace the Software so as to avoid the infringement, without detracting from overall performance, INPHASE making good to the Client any loss of use during modification or replacement.

8. OWNERSHIP

- 8.1 Title, copyright and all other propriety rights in any Software and Documentation and all parts and copies thereof shall remain vested in INPHASE.
- 8.2 The Client is granted an irrevocable right to use any Software and Documentation not covered by other agreements for their own purposes, but not to re-assign, sell, licence or make available in any other fashion the Software to any other party, without the written consent of INPHASE.

9. CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS

9.1 INPHASE shall not be liable to the Client for consequential loss or damage including loss of use or of profit or of contracts.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY AND GDPR

- 10.1 The Client shall keep confidential the Software and the Documentation or any part thereof and shall not disclose the same to any third party without the prior written consent of INPHASE.
- 10.2 The client and INPHASE shall keep confidential all information of the other party designated as 'confidential' obtained under or in connection with Agreement and shall not divulge the same to any third party without prior written consent of the other party.
- 10.3 The provisions of this Clause shall not apply to :-
- (i) any information in the public domain otherwise than by breach of this Agreement.
- (ii) information in the possession of the receiving party thereof before divulgence as aforesaid.
- (iii) information obtained from a third party who is free to divulge the same.
- 10.4 The client and INPHASE shall divulge confidential information only to those employees who are directly involved in the activities of this Agreement or use of the Software and shall ensure that such employees are aware of and comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- 10.5 The obligations of both parties as to disclosure and confidentiality shall come into effect on the signing of the Agreement and shall continue in force notwithstanding the termination of the Agreement.
- 10.6 INPHASE shall comply with any requirements under the General Data Protection Regulation and Data Protection Act 2018 and shall duly observe all obligations under the data protection laws, which arise in connection with the Agreement.
- 10.7 No personal data or special category data is anticipated to be processed in relation to this Agreement. Notwithstanding the general obligation in condition 10.6 and this clause where INPHASE is processing Personal Information as a Data Processor for the Client who acts as the data controller, INPHASE shall ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and contractual measures to ensure the security of Personal Information (and to guard against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the Personal Information and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, the Personal Information) in compliance with GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018. INPHASE will
 - (i) only act on the written instructions of the Client as controller (unless required by law to act without such instructions);
 - (ii) ensure that people processing the data are subject to a duty of confidence;
 - (iii) take appropriate measures to ensure the security of processing;

- (iv) only engage a sub-processor with the prior consent of the data controller and a written contract;
- (v) assist the data controller in providing subject access and allowing data subjects to exercise their rights under the GDPR;
- (vi) assist the data controller in meeting its GDPR obligations in relation to the security of processing, the notification of personal data breaches and data protection impact assessments;
- (vii) delete or return all personal data to the controller as requested at the end of the contract; and
- (viii) submit to audits and inspections, provide the controller with information it needs to ensure that they are both meeting their Article 28 obligations;
- (ix) tell the controller immediately if it is asked to do something infringing the GDPR or other data protection law of the EU or a member state;
- (x) promptly notify the Client of any breach of the security measures required to be put in place pursuant to condition 10.7; and
- (xi) ensure it does not knowingly or negligently do or omit to do anything which places the Client in breach of the Client's obligations under data protection laws,

where any INPHASE services time required shall be subject to charges payable by the Client at the standard rate.

11. EMPLOYMENT

- 11.1 No master and servant relationship will be deemed to exist between the Client and any employee of INPHASE.
- 11.2 The client and INPHASE indemnify each other against injury to or death of any of their employees caused by any act or omission of the other party for which either is liable as employer or his representative, and will on request give evidence of adequate insurance with a reputable company against such risks
- 11.3 Until six (6) months after completion of the Service or termination of this agreement whichever is later, neither party will solicit the employment of any employee of the other party who has been engaged in connection with this Service. Liquidated damages for breach of this provision will be equal to the gross salary of that employee for six (6) months.

12. FORCE MAJEURE

12.1 Neither party shall be liable for failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement if such failure results from circumstances beyond the party's reasonable control.

13. WAIVER

13.1 No delay, neglect or forbearance on the part of either party in enforcing against the other party any term or condition of the Agreement shall either be or be deemed to be a waiver or in any way prejudice any right of that party under the Agreement.

14. TRAINING

14.1 INPHASE shall provide instruction in the use of any Software for the Client's personnel as specified in the Appendix.

15. PUBLICITY

15.1 Neither party shall, without prior written consent of the other party, advertise or publicly announce any details of the services that INPHASE is providing to the Client, excepting that either party shall be entitled to include the other party in a list of clients or suppliers.

16. ARBITRATION

16.1 Any dispute or difference which may arise between INPHASE and the Client in connection with or arising out of this Agreement may, by agreement of both parties, be resolved in arbitration, in which event such dispute or difference shall be referred to a single arbitrator to be agreed between INPHASE and the Client or, failing such agreement within fourteen days, to be nominated by the President for the time being of the British Computer Society.

17. LAW

The Agreement shall be subjected and construed and interpreted in accordance with English Law and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England.

Consultancy People-Time Agreement Appendix 1 Agreement Number: <u>MT</u>

Client

1. Consultancy Task(s)

2. Consultancy Rates

£xxxxx per day discounted to £xxxxx per day

3. Consultancy Duration

xx days or as directed by the Client

4. Type of media

Hosted

5. Date of Delivery

To be arranged with Client

6. Documentation

To be provided.

7. Training

Included

8. Any Other Services and All Fees Due

xx Days implementation services x days Training

Total xx days Total Initial Fee of £xxxxxxx plus VAT and business expenses as below.

9. Payment Terms

- a) Payment for 100% of the Total Initial fees of this agreement appendix shall be invoiced on agreement, and payment shall be within 30 days from receipt of a correct invoice or prior to the start date of the consultancy, whichever is earlier. Subsequent invoices will be provided monthly at the end of the month in which the service is provided, payable within 14 days of the date of invoice.
- b) The rate of interest to be charged by INPHASE to the Client in the event of delays in payment shall be 4% per annum above Barclays Bank Plc base rate.
- c) Expenses for business travel and subsistence will be charged as incurred. INPHASE Consultants will deliver consulting at INPHASE offices in Stoke Poges, or at customer's premises. Where the customer chooses to have delivery at customer premises, reasonable travel time to customer premises is charged as expense at a reduced rate as follows: up to 2 hours travel free of charge, for additional time over 2 hours, either by a reduction in delivery hours, or at an additional charge at a rate of 50% of the hourly rate. INPHASE will use best endeavors to meet the customers preferred structure of delivery dates, and consultant, however, single day assignments involving substantial travel time may not be feasible and INPHASE may substitute one Consultant for another of a similar of higher grade at any time.
- d) Re-arrangement of Agreed Date of Delivery No fee for re-arrangement with more than 28 days notification,

10% of the related man-time fee for postponement or cancellation of a planned date with 28 calendar days or less notification,

50% of the related man-time fee (including any travel and other expenses unavoidably incurred) for postponement or cancellation of a planned date with 5 working days notification or less,

100% of the related man-time fee (including any travel and other expenses unavoidably incurred) for postponement or cancellation of a planned date with 3 working days or less notification.

All man-time will be considered delivered within 12 months of the Amendment for contractual purposes whether physically delivered or not.

e) VAT will be added at the prevailing rate.